

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9613/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/01/2014
in CA No. 53/2013 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

PREM KUMAR JAIN & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GEOTRACKERS MOBILE RESOURCE MGMT.PVT.LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 19/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Haksar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Nalini Singh, Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties have informed us that the main matter is posted for final disposal before the High Court on 28.1.2015. Learned counsel for the respondents states that he has no objection if the interim order passed by this Court on 17.4.2014 is ordered to be continued till the disposal of the main matter by the High Court.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has no objection to the proposal of the learned counsel for the respondents.

In view of the above, the instant petition is disposed of with the direction that salary to all the Directors during the pendency of the litigation shall be released at the rate prevalent before the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 24.11.2011.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of.

(SUMAN WADHWA)
AR-cum-PS

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
COURT MASTER